
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 April 2025 at 10.15 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 
Reserves: 
 

Cllr G Farquhar (1) 
Cllr J Richardson (2) 

Cllr M Dower 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5866 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Michelle Cutler on 01202 128581 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 22 April 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5 - 10 

 The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is 
included with the agenda sheet for noting. 
 

 

5.   Application for a Club Premises Certificate at Mudeford Cricket Club 11 - 48 

 An application has been received for a new Club Premises Certificate for 
the premises known as ‘Mudeford Cricket Club’, Ledbury Road, 
Christchurch BH23 3LB, to permit the on sale of alcohol from 18:00 to 

21:30 on Monday to Friday, from 14:00 to 22:00 on Saturday and 14:00 to 
21:00 on Sunday between 01 April and 30 September each year. 

 
This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE – PROTOCOL FOR 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol for public speaking applies to Licensing Committee and Sub 

Committee hearings in relation to matters including the licensing of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, sex establishments 
and hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators, as set 

out in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

1.2 These matters are considered in accordance with relevant legislation and 
associated regulations including the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011), the Gambling Act 2005, 

Part II and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) and 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 

2. Conduct of Hearings 
 
2.1 Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, 

notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to 
silent, etc. 

2.2 Chair asks everyone present to introduce themselves and state their role. 

2.3 Chair checks that all persons who have given notice of their intention to speak 

and any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to 
speak have been identified. 

2.4 Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set 

out in Appendix A or B of this protocol as appropriate. All parties confirm 
agreement or make representations on procedure proposed. 

2.5 Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 

2.6 Parties speak in the order agreed.  

2.7 With the exception of hackney carriage and private hire hearings, parties who 

are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given 
in writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written 

information given, provided the information remains relevant. Any additional 
information should be limited to the grounds of their representation(s). For 
example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public Nuisance, then they 

should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

5

Agenda Item 4



2.8 Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions 
after each party has spoken and once all parties have spoken.  Parties will be 

allowed to ask questions through the Chair. 

2.9 Once all parties have been heard, the parties will be given the opportunity to 

sum up. Party who spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 

2.10 Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as 
appropriate present. 

2.11 The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision 
will be given as follows: 

2.11.1 For Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 hearings, 
determination must be within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 

accordance with the relevant Regulations, unless otherwise specified 
(for example, the issuing of a counter notice following objection to a 

TEN, in which case the determination must be at the conclusion of the 
hearing). 

2.11.2 For Sex Establishment and other hearings, where possible 

determination will be within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. 

2.11.3 For Hackney Carriage and Private Hire hearings, notification of the 
decision will be given at the conclusion of the hearing, followed by a 
written decision letter where possible within the period of five working 

days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was 
held.   

2.12 Notification of the decision will include information for all parties of any right of 
appeal as appropriate. 

3 General points 

3.1 Hearings convened under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 

and associated regulations may be held remotely as required, if the Chairman 

agrees it is expedient to do so in the circumstances. 

 

3.2 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members. 

 

3.3 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the 

public interest or in the interest of a fair hearing. 

 

3.4 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non-

public session in accordance with the relevant Regulations and/or where 

exempt information is likely to be disclosed.  

 

6



3.5 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 

3.6 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the 

Council for live and subsequent broadcast on its website. 

 

3.7 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 

3.8 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are 

subject to an application or have submitted a written representation or 

objection to the Licensing Authority under the relevant Act are permitted to 

speak at the hearing. 

 

3.9 Any further information to support an application, representation, objection or 

notice (as applicable) can be submitted before the hearing. It may only be 

submitted at the hearing with the consent of all parties in accordance with any 

relevant Regulations. Wherever possible the Licensing Authority encourages 

parties to submit information at the earliest opportunity to allow sufficient time 

for this to be considered before the hearing and avoid the need for 

adjournment. 

 

3.10 If a party has informed the Authority that they do not intend to participate, or 

be represented at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether they intend to 

participate or not, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 

 

3.11 For other matters which are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee and 

not included in this protocol, the Meeting Procedure Rules in Part 4D of the 

Council’s Constitution in relation to public questions, statements and petitions 

shall apply. This includes such matters as making recommendations on 

relevant licensing policies, approving the level of fees charged by the Council, 

and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

 

3.12 The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&

Info=1&bcr=1 

 

For further information please contact democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

7

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


Appendix A 

Proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearings (other than 
hackney carriage and private hire hearings)  

1. The Licensing Officer presents report. 

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder. 

 

3. Applicant will make their Application. 

 

4. Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-

Committee to go first. 

 

5. Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 

6. Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 

Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 

7. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke 

last to go first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 

8. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 

(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the 

decision making). 

 

9. Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given in accordance with 

the requirements of the Licensing Act and Gambling Act regulations. For other 

hearings, where possible determination will be within the period of five 

working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was 

held.  

 

10. The notification of decision will include information about the right of appeal as 

appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8



 

Appendix B 

Proposed procedure and order of speaking for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire hearings 

1. The Licensing Officer presents their report. 
 

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder. 

 
3. Applicant/licence holder presents their case. 
 

4. Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 

5. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke 
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude. 

 

6. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 

(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part 
in the decision making). 

 

7. Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the 
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where 

possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held.  

 

8. The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at 
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as 

appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a Club Premises Certificate at Mudeford Cricket 
Club, Ledbury Road, Christchurch, BH23 3LB 

Meeting date  30 April 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mudeford Cricket Club have applied for a Club Premises Certificate  
at Mudeford Cricket Club, Ledbury Road, Christchurch. 

The application is to permit the on sale of alcohol from 18:00 to 
21:30on Monday to Friday, from 14:00 to 22:00 on Saturday and 
14:00 to 21:00 on Sunday between 01 April and 30 September 
each year.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 a) Grant the application for a club premises certificate as 
made; 

b) Refuse the application for a club premises certificate; 

c) Grant the club premises certificate subject to additional 
conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak.  Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received six representations from local 
residents on the grounds that to grant the application would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety 
licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in representation. 

Where representations have been received in relation to an 
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the 
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s 
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

11

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory 
Services. 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay – Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Ellie King – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe;  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for a club premises certificate under section 71 of the Licensing Act 
2003 was submitted on 05 March 2025 

2. The application is to permit the supply of alcohol (on sales only), to club members 
and their bona fide guests, between 1 April and 30 September only each year from 
the cricket pavilion at the following times: 

18:00 to 21:30 - Monday to Friday 

14:00 to 22:00 - Saturday  

14:00 to 21:00 - Sunday  

       A Copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

A location plan is attached at Appendix 2.    

A copy of the Club Constitution is attached at Appendix 3 for your information.  

Consultation 

3. The application was served on all responsible authorities, and the applicant has 
confirmed that statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

4. The application prompted six representations from other persons on the grounds 
that granting the licence would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public safety licensing objectives.  

A copy of the representations is attached at Appendix 4. 

Options Appraisal 

5. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: - 

 The representations made by other persons. 

 The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder 
and public safety. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

12



Summary of financial implications 

6. An appeal may be made against the decision of the Sub-Committee, by the 
applicant or any party making representation, to the Magistrates’ Court which could 
have a financial impact on the Council. 

Summary of legal implications 

7. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which 
the applicant, or the other person who made a representation do not agree to, the 
applicant or such other person may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within a period 
of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in writing, of the 
decision. 

Summary of human resources implications 

8. There are no human resources implications. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

9. There are no sustainability impact implications. 

Summary of public health implications 

10. There are no public health implications. 

Summary of equality implications 

11. There are no equality implications. 

Summary of risk assessment 

12. There are no risk assessment implications. 

Background papers 

[BCP Council – Statement of Licensing Policy  

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licens
ing%20Policy.pdf 
 
Hearing Regulations  

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made  
 
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February 
2025) 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_
guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-
_October+2024+_1_.pdf 

Appendices   

1 - Copy Application  

2 - Plan  

3 - Club Constitution 

4 - Representations form other persons   

13

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

14



Application for a club premises certificate to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETJNG APPLICATION 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are oompleting this fonn by hand p lease write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets ifnecessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed fonn for your records . 

. ____ ·---· ...... MUDC f. O.�.Q .. C.J\.tCKEI .. CJ.:..iJIL ....... ---··--· .... ___ . ---··---· ..... _______ --··---
(lnsen name of club) 

club applies for a club premises certificate under section 71 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the club premises). 

The club Is making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with
section 68 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Part 1 - Club premises details 

Name of club 
O MUD£r:'0.R. CRICKET CI-UB

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance sutvey map reference or description 

PostTown C:HR\5TCHVHC\-t 
Telephone number (if any) 
E-mail address (optional)

Name of person performing duties of a secretary to the club 

--
Address of person performing duties ofa secretary to the club 

Post Town 
Daytime contac t telephone
number (if any) 
E-mail address (optional) 

I Non-domestic rateable value of premises 

-

Postcode BH2 3LB

                  Appendix 1

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



 

Mudeford Cricket Club – Floor Plan Key 

 

  Metal Double Locked Doors 

Electric Security Shutters 

Door 

Fire Extinguisher 

Fire Break Point 

Fire Alarm 

 Handwashing Sink 

 Kitchen Sink 

 Kitchen lift-up hatch 

 Fitted Kitchen Units 

 Fitted Storage Units 

 Fitted Benches and Overhead Storage 

 

 

29



M
ud

ef
or

d 
C

ric
ke

t C
lu

b 
- P

av
ill

io
n 

H
om

e
C

ha
ng

in
g 

Ro
om

Aw
ay

 C
ha

ng
in

g 
Ro

om

W
C

M
ai

n 
Ro

om

W
C

W
at

er
 

C
yl

in
de

r 
C

up
bo

ar
d

Lo
ck

ab
le

 
St

or
ag

e 
C

up
bo

ar
d 

Ki
tc

he
n

G
ar

ag
e

C
ov

er
ed

 V
er

an
da

30



M
ud

ef
or

d 
C

ric
ke

t C
lu

b 
Pa

vi
lli

on
 –

 G
ro

un
d 

Pl
an

31



M
ud

ef
or

d 
C

ric
ke

t C
lu

b 
– 

G
ro

un
d 

Pl
an

 K
ey

 

  P
av

ill
io

n 

 
 

 
Pi

tc
h 

Bo
un

da
ry

 

 
 

 
Pr

op
os

ed
 A

re
a 

fo
r A

lc
oh

ol
 C

on
su

m
pt

io
n 

32



     Appendix 2

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

34



                Appendix 3

35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



45



46



47



48


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Application for a Club Premises Certificate at Mudeford Cricket Club
	Appendix 1 - Copy of club premises certifcate application and layout plan
	Mudeford CC Licence Application Redacted.pdf
	M225282 - Complete plan.pdf

	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Club Constitution
	Appendix 4 - Representaions from other persons






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 April 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower and Cllr D A Flagg 

 
 

 

102. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Dower be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

103. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 
104. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

105. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking at licensing hearings was noted. 
 

106. Application for a Club Premises Certificate at Mudeford Cricket Club  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 
  

Ellie King – Licensing Officer 
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
  
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed by all parties. 
  

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made 

by Mudeford Cricket Club for a Club Premises Certificate at Mudeford 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 April 2025 

 
Cricket Club, Ledbury Road, Christchurch. The application was to permit 

the on sale of alcohol from 18:00 to 21:30 on Monday to Friday, from 14:00 
to 22:00 on Saturday and14:00 to 21:00 on Sunday between 01 April and 
30 September each year. 

  
The Licensing Authority had received 6 representations from local residents 

on the grounds that to grant the application would undermine the prevention 
of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives. 
  

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

  
For the Applicant: 
 

Alan Bethune – Club Treasurer 
Dr Ravi Ramtohal – Second Team Captain 

Nicola Vines – Safeguarding Officer  
 
No objectors were present (the Clerk checked at 10.25 and 10:38 to see if 

the 2 objectors that had indicated they would be attending had arrived late 
but they were not present). 
  

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 

questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

  
Decision: 

 
RESOLVED that the application for a new Club Premises Certificate at 
Mudeford Cricket Club, Ledbury Road, Christchurch, BH23 3LB be 

GRANTED.  
 

Reasons for Decision:  
 

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 

which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5, together with the supplementary evidence submitted 

and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by the following persons 
representing the Club; Alan Bethune, Club Treasurer, Dr Ravi Ramtohal, 
Second Team Captain and Nicola Vines, Safeguarding Officer and Ellie 

King, Licensing Officer.  
 

No objectors were present at the hearing; however, the Sub-Committee 
took into account the written submissions submitted by 6 local residents on 
the grounds that to grant the application would undermine the prevention of 

crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives. 
 

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns raised by residents and 
asked various questions based on their written representations. The main 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 April 2025 

 
areas of concern relating to the Licensing Objectives highlighted in the 

representations were the potential for an increase in anti-social behaviour in 
the area and an increase in litter.  
 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the shared agreement in place 
between Mudeford Cricket Club and the Mudeford Men's Club, which is 

situated nearby, whereby the cricket club could use the recycling facilities. 
The Sub-Committee heard that the cricket club would remove all litter and 
recycling after each match and dispose of it appropriately.  
 

The Sub-Committee was informed that there was security around the 

pavilion and that there had been no issues of anti-social behaviour as a 
direct result of cricket club members in the past year. It was noted that 
members of the public also used the recreation ground, which was outside 

the control of the Cricket Club.  
 

The Sub-Committee was mindful that representations made about parking 
concerns could not be considered as this was not within the remit of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee or the 4 licensing objectives.  
 

The Sub-Committee wished to reiterate that the Cricket Club can only sell 
alcohol to club members and their bonafide guests as per the mandatory 

conditions of a Club Premises Certificate.  
In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  

  
All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 

Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in 
writing.  

  
 

  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


